Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICES OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

The Administrative Procedure Act requires the publication of Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening when an agency opens a rulemaking docket to consider rulemaking. Under the APA effective January 1, 1995, agencies must submit a Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening before beginning the formal rulemaking process.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket opening amends the docket opening published at 7 A.A.R. 2659, June 22, 2001. The previous docket erroneously used an existing Article 1. The following rules are not intended to replace Article 1 but rather use two new Articles. The following docket opening also lists the corrected date of the Phoenix public meeting and provides date and location information for public meetings in Flagstaff and Tucson.

TITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 2. ARIZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

1. Title and its heading: 2, Administration

Chapter and its heading: 2, Arizona Commission on the Arts

Article and its heading: 2, Grantmaking Procedures for Organizations and Schools

3, Special Rules for General Operating Support Grants

Section numbers: R2-2-201, R2-2-202, R2-2-203, R2-2-301, R2-2-302

2. Subject matter of the proposed rule:

The proposed rule sets forth procedures to be followed by the Arizona Commission on the Arts, its staff and panels in receiving, considering, and reviewing requests for, and distribution of, grants to organizations and schools.

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening: 7 A.A.R. 2659, June 22, 2001

4. The name and address of agency personnel to whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Mollie Lakin-Hayes, Programs Administrator

Address: 417 W. Roosevelt St.

Phoenix, AZ 85003-1326

Telephone: (602) 229-8220 Fax: (602) 256-0282

E-mail: mlakinhayes@ArizonaArts.org

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

Written comments will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., September 26, 2001. Oral comments can be made September 5, 2001, from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. at Tucson Pima Arts Council Board Room, 240 N. Stone, Tucson; on September 12, 2001, from 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. at Coconino Center for the Arts Amphitheater Stage, 2300 N. Ft. Valley Rd., Flagstaff; and on September 26, 2001, from 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m at the Arizona Commission on the Arts, 417 W. Roosevelt St., Phoenix.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

The Commission will review public comment and approve final rules at its regular quarterly meeting, September 26, 2001, 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket opening amends the docket opening above.

TITLE 2. ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 2. ARIZONA COMMISSION ON THE ARTS

1. <u>Title and its heading:</u> 2, Administration

Chapter and its heading: 2, Arizona Commission on the Arts

Article and its heading: 2, Grantmaking Procedures for Grants from the Arizona Arts Trust Fund

Section numbers: R2-2-201, R2-2-202, R2-2-203, R2-2-204

2. Subject matter of the proposed rule:

The proposed rule sets forth procedures to be followed by the Arizona Commission on the Arts, its staff and grant review panels in receiving, considering, and reviewing applications for, and distribution of, general operating support grants from the Arizona Arts Trust Fund. The proposed rule was initiated by the Commission as mandated by the Arizona legislature when it established the Arizona arts program.

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening: 7 A.A.R. 2659, June 22, 2001

4. The name and address of agency personnel to whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Mollie Lakin-Hayes, Programs Administrator

Address: 417 W. Roosevelt St.

Phoenix, AZ 85003-1326

Telephone: (602) 229-8220 Fax: (602) 256-0282

E-mail: mlakinhayes@ArizonaArts.org

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

Written comments will be accepted until 2:00 p.m., September 26, 2001. Oral comments can be made September 5, 2001, from 10:00 a.m. to 11:00 a.m. at Tucson Pima Arts Council Board Room, 240 N. Stone, Tucson; on September 12, 2001, from 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m. at Coconino Center for the Arts Amphitheater Stage, 2300 N. Ft. Valley Rd., Flagstaff; and on September 26, 2001, from 1:00 p.m. to 2:00 p.m at the Arizona Commission on the Arts, 417 W. Roosevelt St., Phoenix.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

The Commission will review public comment and approve final rules at its regular quarterly meeting, September 26, 2001, 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DIVISION

1. Title and its heading: 17, Transportation

<u>Chapter and its heading:</u> 1, Department of Transportation - Administrative Services Division

Article and its heading: 3, Taxes

Section numbers: R17-1-302, R17-1-307, R17-1-310, R17-1-311, R17-1-312, R17-1-313, R17-1-314

R17-1-315, R17-1-320, R17-1-321, R17-1-331, R17-1-332, R17-1-334, R17-1-335

R17-1-336, R17-1-337

2. Subject matter of the proposed rule:

The agency intends to repeal this series of archaic and unenforced rules.

Arizona Administrative Register

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

3. A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:

None

4. The name and address of agency personnel to whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name: Kathleen Morley

Address: Arizona Department of Transportation

Financial Management Services 206 S. 17th Avenue, MD200B Phoenix, AZ 85007-3213

Telephone: (602) 712-7441 Fax: (602) 712-6672

E-mail: kmorley@dot.state.az.us

Please visit the ADOT web site to track progress of this rule and any other agency rulemaking matters: www.dot.state.az.us/about/rules.

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

Comments may be made to the officer listed in item #4 from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding state holidays.

6. A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:

To be determined